

No. SC93878

In the
Supreme Court of Missouri

LOUIS MALLOW,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent.

**Appeal from Phelps County Circuit Court
Twenty-Fifth Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Mary W. Sheffield, Judge**

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

**CHRIS KOSTER
Attorney General**

**EVAN J. BUCHHEIM
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 35661**

**P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: (573) 751-4129
Fax: (573) 751-5391
evan.buchheim@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT	13
A. The record regarding this claim.....	14
B. Defendant’s postconviction allegations are insufficient to raise the jury-unanimity issue asserted for the first time on appeal.....	24
C. Defendant failed to prove counsel acted incompetently.	30
1. Trial counsel.....	31
2. Direct-appeal counsel.....	35
D. Defendant failed to prove <i>Strickland</i> prejudice.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barmettler v. State</i> , 399 S.W.3d 523 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)	33, 34, 40
<i>Barnett v. State</i> , 103 S.W.3d 765 (Mo. banc 2003)	10
<i>Baumruk v. State</i> , 364 S.W.3d 518 (Mo. banc 2012).....	36
<i>Bullock v. State</i> , 238 S.W.3d 710 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007)	38
<i>Cloyd v. State</i> , 302 S.W.3d 804 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010).....	29
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	39
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 315 S.W.3d 726 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)	38
<i>Dorris v. State</i> , 360 S.W.3d 260 (Mo. banc 2012).....	27
<i>Felton v. State</i> , 753 S.W.2d 34 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988).....	40
<i>Glass v. State</i> , 227 S.W.3d 463 (Mo. banc 2007)	39
<i>Helmig v. State</i> , 42 S.W.3d 658 ((Mo. App. E.D. 2001).....	31
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 329 S.W.3d 695 (Mo. banc 2010)	28
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 103 S.W.3d 182 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)	39
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 333 S.W.3d 459 (Mo. banc 2011).....	28
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	36
<i>Malady v. State</i> , 748 S.W.2d 69 (Mo. App. S.D. 1988).....	36
<i>McNeal v. State</i> , 412 S.W.3d 886 (Mo. banc 2013).....	25
<i>Morrow v. State</i> , 21 S.W.3d 819 (Mo. banc 2000).....	10, 26
<i>Rickey v. State</i> , 52 S.W.3d 591 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)	38

Rios v. State, 368 S.W.3d 301 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012) 37

Rohwer v. State, 791 S.W.2d 741 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990)..... 28

State v. Baker, 103 S.W.3d 711 (Mo. banc 2003) 56

State v. Burch, 740 S.W.2d 293 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987) 46

State v. Celis-Garcia, 344 S.W.3d 150 (Mo. banc 2011).....passim

State v. Clay, 975 S.W.2d 121 (Mo. banc 1998) 29

State v. Edwards, 983 S.W.2d 520 (Mo. banc 1999) 35

State v. Jennings, 761 S.W.2d 642 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988) 55

State v. Johnson, 62 S.W.3d 612 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001) 24

State v. Kinder, 942 S.W.2d 313 (Mo. banc 1996) 25

State v. LeSieur, 361 S.W.3d 458 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012) 52, 53, 55

State v. Mackey, 822 S.W.2d 933 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991)..... 42

State v. Maddix, 935 S.W.2d 666 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996) 35

State v. Meyers, 770 S.W.2d 312 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989)..... 39

State v. Mitchell, 704 S.W.2d 280 (Mo. App. S.D. 1986)..... 43

State v. Nunley, 980 S.W.2d 290 (Mo. banc 1998)..... 31

State v. Oswald, 306 S.W.2d 559 (Mo. 1957)..... 42

State v. Patterson, 824 S.W.2d 117 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992) 54

State v. Payne, 414 S.W.3d 52 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013) 53

State v. Pope, 733 S.W.2d 811 (Mo. App. W.D. 1987) 44

State v. Ralston, 400 S.W.3d 511 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013)..... 41, 53

State v. Rose, 421 S.W.3d 522 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013)..... 53

State v. Sanders, 903 S.W.2d 234 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995) 36

State v. Smith, 32 S.W.3d 134 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000) 44, 45

State v. Staples, 908 S.W.2d 189 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995) 46, 47

State v. Tokar, 918 S.W.2d 753 (Mo. banc 1996)..... 30, 31

State v. Twenter, 818 S.W.2d 628 (Mo. banc 1991) 12

State v. Washington, 242 Mo. 401, 146 S.W. 1164 (Mo. 1912) 42

State v. Watson, 407 S.W.3d 180 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)..... 41

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)passim

Strong v. State, 263 S.W.3d 636 (Mo. banc 2008) 24

White v. State, 939 S.W.2d 887 (Mo. banc 1997) 27

Williams v. State, 168 S.W.3d at 433 (Mo. banc 2005) 54

Williams v. State, 8 S.W.3d 217 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999) 29

Wilson v. State, 813 S.W.2d 833 (Mo. banc 1991) 10

Zink v. State, 278 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 39

Rules

Rule 29.15.....passim

Other Authorities

MAI-CR 2d 2.70 47

MAI-CR 3d 304.02 34, 42

MAI-CR 3d 304.12 47
